

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CHIEF JUSTICE
AND**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO
WRIT PETITION NO: 28402 OF 2023**



Between:

1. The Superintendent Engineer, A.P.E.P.D.C.L., Office located beside Jamiya Masjid, Srikakulam Town and District.
2. The Deputy Divisional Engineer, A.P.E.P.D.C.L., Near RTC Depot, Seethampeta, Srikakulam District.
3. Assistant Engineer, A.P.E.P.D.C.L., Kotturu, Srikakulam District.

Petitioners

AND

1. The District Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, Srikakulam, represented by its President, Near Balaga Mettu, Srikakulam, Srikakulam District
2. Pinninti Raja Gopal, S/o. Ramana Rao Naidu, Hindu, Aged about Not Known, R/o. D.No. 9-7, Irapadu Village, Metturu BIT3, Kotturu Mandal, Srikakulam District.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ or order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of Certiorari calling for records pertaining to the order dated 07.08.2023 in CC.No.78 of 2022 on the file of the District Consumer Disputes

Redressal Commission, Srikakulam and quash the same as illegal, arbitrary, unjust, against the statutory provisions of law and Act.

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in C.C. No. 78 of 2022 in pursuance of the orders passed dated 07.08.2023 passed by the Respondent No.1 on the file of the Hon'ble District Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, Srikakulam, pending disposal of the Writ Petition No.28402 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 30.10.2023, 11.12.2023, 05.02.2024, 22.02.2024 & 18.03.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri.K.Uma Maheswar appearing for Sri.Metta Chendra Sekhar Rao Advocate for the Petitioners, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

“Adjourned at the request of learned counsel for the petitioners

List on 19.08.2024.

Interim orders granted earlier in W.P.Nos.6766, 28402 and 2872 of 2023 shall stand extended till the next date of hearing”.

//TRUE COPY//

Fo

**SD/- A. VIJAYA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI METTA CHENDRA SEKHAR RAO Advocate [OPUC]
2. One spare copy

SRL

HIGH COURT

HC,J&
RRR,J

DATED:24.06.2024

LIST ON 19.08.2024

ORDER

WP.No.28402 of 2023

EXTENDED INTERIM ORDER

